ences on financial instruments –1,240 –1,231

Other finance costs –1,832 –8,717

Net finance income/costs –28,576 –34,009

Income/expenses from exchange differences on financial
instruments contain non-cash currency gains/losses from
the translation of loan arrangements with Group entities
outside the eurozone, which do not meet the criteria of
a net investment within the meaning of IAS 21.

In the prior year, other finance costs had included impair-
ment losses on loans to former Group companies.

16  Income taxes

Income taxes consist of the income taxes paid or owed in
the individual countries and deferred taxes. Income taxes
can be broken down as follows:

EUR k 2021 2020

Current tax expense 48,794 31,078

thereof for prior years –365 1,096

Expenses (+)/income (–) from
deferred taxes –10,342 –18,403

thereof for prior years 667 484

thereof from temporary
differences –17,421 –23,883

Expenses (+)/income (–) 38,452 12,675

112 Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated income statement

The changes in the transactions recognized directly
in equity and the deferred taxes arising thereon are
presented in the following table:

2021
EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 139 0 139

Actuarial gains and losses 1,134 –460 674

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments
recognized in other comprehensive income –569 0 –569

 704 –460 244

2020
EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –2,989 0 –2,989

Actuarial gains and losses –1,139 281 –858

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments
 recognized in other comprehensive income 299 0 299

 –3,829 281 –3,548

The statutory corporation tax rate in Germany for the
2021 tax-assessment period was 15%. Together with
trade tax and the reunification surcharge, this resulted in
an effective tax charge of 31.55% (prior year: 31.62%).

For the measurement of deferred taxes, a tax rate of
31.55% (prior year: 31.62%) is applied in the German
tax group.

The income tax rates applied at local level for foreign
companies and companies that are not part of the tax
group varied, as in the prior year, between 17% and
32.975%.

The dividends paid in 2021 for the 2020 financial year
had no income tax consequences. Any dividend payments